
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Carers Review Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Boyce, Holvey and Wiseman 

 
Date: Tuesday, 14 December 2010 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Chair    
 To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Group’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5.00pm on Monday 13 December 2010.  
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer whose details 
are set out at the end of this agenda. 
 

4. Carer's Review   (Pages 3 - 122) 
 This report presents Members of the Task Group with 

information for consideration in order to progress the carer’s 
review. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent 
under the Local Government Act 1972   

 

 



 
    
 Democracy Officer: 

 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
[...]
sion) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Carer’s Review Task Group 14th December 2010 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal, Governance & ITT 
 

Cover Report – Carer’s Review 

Summary 

1. This report presents Members of the Task Group with information on the following 
for consideration: 

• Good practice examples regarding carer identification 

• Current practice in York 

• Key partners 
 

 Background 

2. The Task Group have set the following remit: 

Aim 

3. To promote the valuable work done by carers and to improve the way City of York 
Council and its key partners identify carers and ensure they have access to 
information and the support available. 

Key Objectives 

i. To raise awareness of carers 

ii. To improve access to information for carers 

Consultation  

4. To date consultation has taken place between the Task Group and the relevant 
Council Officers. The scope and timetable for this review envisage the in
[...]
y for Carers 2009-2011 
Annex B  Action Plan - Summary for 2009-10 
Annex C  Action Plan – Current 2010-2012 
Paper 3  Key Partners 
Annex D  A-Z of Useful Organisations 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Health OSC Carer Review – Paper 1 

Author Frances Perry, Carers Strategy Manager, City of York Council 
 
   

 
 

Carer Review Paper 1 
 

Carer identification, carer awareness 
raising and information provision: good 

practice examples 
 
 
CONTENTS: 
 

1 Background Information 
 

- National policy context 
- Profile of caring 
- Carer identification and models of prevention 
- Demographic change and Area Based Working 

 
2 Good practice examples from other areas 
 

- Information for carers 
- Carer identification 
- Carer awareness raising 
- Targeted health focused interventions 

 
3 Themes 
 

Appendix 1 

‘Success Factors’, Anthony Pugh, Project Manager Carers Strategy, 
Yorkshire and the Humber 

Appendix 2 
 
Sources of information 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
Health OSC Carer Review – Paper 1 

Author Frances Perry, Carers Strategy Manager, City of York Council 
 
   

1 Background information 

National policy context 
HM Government’s refreshed carers’ strategy ‘Recognised, valued and 
supported: Next steps for the Carers Strategy’ was published on 25th 
November 2010. 1 There has been limited time for analysis, but the key 
messages relevant to this review are in section 1 ‘Identification and 
Recognition’ where ‘Priority area 1’ is outlined as: 
 

‘Supporting those with caring responsibilities to identify themselves as 
carers at an early stage, recognising the value of their contribution and 
involving them from the outset both in designing local care provision and 
in planning individual care packages’ 

 
The next steps listed on page 12 of that document are also relevant. 
 
The review process will need to involve closer analysis of this Government 
document. 

Profile of caring 
Census figures record 17,009 carers in Yor
[...]
ff and Hospital 
Social Work staff and distributed Newsletters, posters and other 
information to increase carer awareness. 
• Cheshire Carers Link Model was developed through the multi-
agency Strategy Group identifying ‘carer link workers’ or ‘champions’ 
across health and social care teams. The carer link workers take on 
additional responsibilities and are a pivotal point of contact to provide 
advice, information and support to colleagues. Workers are provided 
with training and a toolkit to help them in their role. 
• Dudley has launched an e-learning tool called ‘Carer Aware’ which 
provides basic carer awareness training. 
http://etraining.dudley.gov.uk/nolms/launch_ca01_nolms.html# 
Other local authorities are planning to use this tool developed by Cylix 
Ltd. 

 
Targeted health focussed interventions 
 
The Moffat Programme (Scotland) http://professionals.carers.org/social-
care/articles/the-moffat-programme,4411,PR.html 

This is a fully funded programme with four pilot sites, which involves the 
delivery of carer awareness training to NHS staff. The good practice 
models and protocols developed by this programme aim to ensure that 
all carers who come into contact with health are: 

- Systematically identified  
- Signposted to local advice  
- Made aware of their rights and can access appropriate support 

to help them with their caring responsibilities 
 
Projects receiving National Demonstrator Site funding which 
incorporate carer awareness raising: 
 
London Borough of Camden and NHS Camden 
The aim of the project is to improve or maintain the health and wellbeing of 
carers in the four most deprived wards in Camden. These wards have the 
highest levels of health inequalities in Camden, high numbers caring for more 

Page 11



 
Health OSC Carer Review – Paper 1 

Author Frances Perry, Carers Strategy Manager, City of York Council 
 
   

than 50 hours per week and above average numbers of learning disability 
carers. Three of the wards have over 
[...]
 ‘carer liaison roles’, 
enabling proactive identification of carers to encompass out of hours 
periods  
• Increasing the number of ‘carer leads’ roles within teams and partner 
agencies  
• Developing modular training for clinical, nursing and frontline staff  

Page 12



 
Health OSC Carer Review – Paper 1 

Author Frances Perry, Carers Strategy Manager, City of York Council 
 
   

• Developing a ‘carer aware’ accreditation system enabling the 
achievement of different levels of support for carers to be recognised, 
and user to inform the development of further good practice  
• Audit of assessment and referral forms used within NHS settings and 
piloting of alternative documentation.  

 
3 Themes and issues 
 
Carer Information and Identification 
 

• Format of information for carers 
Many approaches exist to the format of information provided for carers. 
See Paper 3 for existing good practice in York, and the current work of 
the Carers Information Group. 
 
• Carer ‘turnover’ 
There is a high proportion of carers who are new to caring every year, 
and a need to ensure they have access to relevant information. 

 
• Carer identification  
A distinction between carers who have low level needs and those with 
higher level needs may be helpful in targeting information provision to 
aid carer identification of those carers who are most in need. 

 
• Carer Awareness Raising 
The potential of e-learning tools is already demonstrated within the 
Adults, Children & Education Directorate (ACE) -see paper 3 for good 
practice examples, and details of current work. York Carers Strategy 
group agreed in October 2010 to implement the first stage of a Carer 
Awareness Raising training proposal.8 

 
Multi-agency issues 
 

• ‘Whole area’ working 
A number of areas have implemented this approach featuring an explicit 
multi-agency commitment to carer identification and care awareness 
raising. 
 
• Carers champions 
Some areas have implemented an ‘official’ system of ca
[...]
 Pack, which was launched in April 2009. This was 
updated and reprinted in April 2010.  
 
• Carers Information Pack 
http://www.york.gov.uk/health/carers/information/informationpack/ 
The pack comprises 5 core leaflets including a ‘Quick Guide to Services for 
Carers’. The pack is given to carers who request or receive a Carers 
Assessment of Need, and when carers register with York Carers Centre. The 
‘Quick Guide’ is distributed more widely. This pack is under review to ensure 
effective future provision of accurate and up to date information for carers. 
Work on effective distribution of information continues to pose challenges. 
 
Current indications are that the pack may not be the best tool in the future, 
and that a move towards producing Fact sheets for carers may be advisable 
and more cost effective. 
 

                                            
1 York Strategy for Carers 2009 - 2011 
2 York Carers Strategy Group, Action Plan Summary for 2009-10 
3 York Carers Strategy Group, Action Plan 2010 - 12 

Page 17



 
OSC Carer Review – Paper 2 

Author Frances Perry, Carers Strategy Manager, City of York Council 
 
   
 

• DVDs produced by local carer’s groups 
In 2010 two local carers’ forums produced DVDs. Young Carers Revolution 
has produced a range of media material including a DVD called the ‘Unusual 
Suspects’ to raise awareness about the needs of young carers. The group are 
particularly keen to target schools and GPs. 
 
In addition, due to funding from the Yorkshire and Humber Region concerned 
with implementation of the National Strategy 2008, and aimed at supporting 
carer awareness training, York St John University in partnership with York 
Carers Forum produced a DVD: ‘Carers Stories – A Life of My Own?’ 
 
• Links to Adults, Children & Education Directorate’s (ACE) 
information provision 
The Carers Information Group is liaising with CYC’s ACE directorate on work 
to consolidate information provision for children and adults. The Family 
Inf
[...]
Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 1

  
 
 

York 
Strategy 
for Carers 

 

 
2009 - 2011 

Page 21



Annex A 

 2

 
 

YORK STRATEGY FOR CARERS 2009- 2011 
 

Contents 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 

Chapter 1  Introduction 
 

Chapter 2  Why we need a strategy 
 

Chapter 3  Carers in York 
 

Chapter 4  Local planning and priorities 
 

Chapter 5  How are we doing 
 

Chapter 6  Key Priorities and Targets for  2009 – 2011 
 
Chapter 7  Implementation 

 
 

Glossary 
 

Appendix 1:  National drivers 
 
Appendix 2: Local strategies and service plans 
 
Appendix 3: Equality Impact Assessment  
 
Appendix 4:  Useful contacts 

 
 

Page 22



Annex A 

 3

Executive Summary 
 

Introduction 
This Carers Strategy is a statement of how services and support for carers in 
York will be developed until 2011. In June 2008 the government published a 
new national strategy for carers -  Carers at the heart of 21st century families 
and communities “A caring system on your side. A life of your own.” The 
National Strategy gives a framework for a ten-year programme and a vision for 
what the government wants to see in place for carers by 2018: 
 

..carers will be recognised and valued as being fundamental to strong 
families and stable communities. Support will be tailored to meet the 
individuals’ needs enabling carers to maintain a balance between 
their caring responsibilities and a life outside caring, whilst enabling 
the person they support to be a full and equal citizen. 

 

York Carers Strategy incorporates the five outcomes for carers outlined in the 
National Strategy and listed below, and takes account of the short-term 
commitments announced by the government for service development 
nationally. York’s Strategy builds on the work undertaken locally over a 
number of years, especially the Action Plan for 2006 – 2008. 
 
 

Why we need a strategy 
 

There is an ageing population, people are living longer and many will develop 
[...]
commitment that every 
child matters, and ensure that disabled children matter as much as other 
children (ref. 7). 
 
 

The National Carers Strategy 2008 
 

Carers at the heart of 21st century families and communities 
“A caring system on your side. A life of your own”. 
HM Government, June 2008 (ref.8.) 
 

The new national carers strategy is linked to the policy strands and 
programmes of reform set out above and recognises the increasingly 
important role that carers play in society, acknowledging that carers need 
more help and support than has been available in the past. 
 

Page 30



Annex A 

 11

Since the first Carers Act in 1995, and the Carers Strategy 1999, these and 
subsequent  pieces of legislation have established a number of rights and 
services for carers (see Appendix 1). 
 

The new national strategy for carers, which replaces that of 1999, alongside 
the programme of social care and health reforms, recognises changes in 
society detailed in chapter 3. 
 

Key messages from the National Carers Strategy 
 

Vision and ten year programme of commitments. 
 

The Strategy gives a framework for a ten-year programme and a vision for 
what the government wants to see in place for carers by 2018: 
 

..carers will be recognised and valued as being fundamental to strong 
families and stable communities. Support will be tailored to meet the 
individuals’ needs enabling carers to maintain a balance between 
their caring responsibilities and a life outside caring, whilst enabling 
the person they support to be a full and equal citizen. 

 

New national proposal re-definition of carer. 
 

The National Strategy proposed a new definition of ‘carer’ and the intention to 
carry out a review and impact assessment of the definition to see if it could be 
adopted across government. This new definition has not yet been adopted or 
agreed. It is as follows:  
 

A carer spends a significant proportion of their life providing unpaid 
support to family or potentia
[...]
st 
have arrangements in place to ensure that no young person’s life is 
unnecessarily restricted because they are providing significant care to an adult 
with an identifiable community care need. 
 
The children’s trust commissioning arrangements concentrate action on the 
early identification of  and early intervention with children and families in need. 
This will be achieved by greater promotion of the existence and needs of 
young carers to professionals in wider children’s services.  
 
There will closer collaborative work between the York Carers Centre, 
Children’s social care and Adult social care to ensure that all young carers are 
identified, assessed, supported and ultimately that they are not restricted 
unnecessarily from leading fulfilling lives as children and young people by their 
caring role. 
 
Parent carers in families with disabled children tell services that their number 
one priority is regular and reliable short breaks from caring. 
 
In January this year the Government announced the allocation of a total 
funding package worth £370m for 2009 -11 for short breaks. This comprises 
£280 million in revenue funding, along with £90 million in capital funding. 
 
City of York and NHS North Yorkshire and York receives significant grants to 
enable a transformation in the provision of short breaks in the next two years. 
 
The range of short breaks will be designed to respond to the changing phases 
and needs of family life, to ensure families feel included and to make a positive 
difference to their lives. 

Page 40



Annex A 

 21

 
Summary 
The important role of unpaid carers in supporting children and adults with 
health and social care needs is acknowledged in local planning documents  
and processes. Carers are currently active in planning forums, following the 
setting up of two new carer led forums in 2008. There is evidence that carer 
awareness is growing within health and social care settings. It is hoped that 
this work can continue, i
[...]
 report was presented, 
which highlighted a number of priority areas for service development. The 
review included consultation with carers through a questionnaire sent to all 
carers in York who were known to the Carers Centre and a number of group 
meetings were held. Evidence from the review demonstrated the key finding 
that carers in York wanted easy access to coordinated services and support 
for themselves and the cared for person. 
 

The main outcome from the review was the agreement that the Carers Centre 
would no longer be hosted by the Primary Care Trust, and an independent 
local organisation would be set up to run the Centre. This organisation is 
currently being established. A new service specification for the York Carers 
Centre comprises a requirement for provision of an accessible local centre, 
offering advice and information, and includes work to develop a more 
integrated approach between service providers re local support for carers. 
 

The review highlighted key areas that need development including the 
following. The provision of information and signposting for carers needs to be 
improved; there needs to be increased carer identification in GPs surgeries 
and services need to be better coordinated. There was also a clear need 
identified to develop the support available to young carers in York and enable 
joint working to become a reality. 
 

This local review echoed the kinds of priorities that carers generally identify 
according to national research, and in combination with the priorities identified 
by the National Strategy, York Carers Strategy Group recommend the 
following key areas of work during 2009 – 2011: 
 

• INFORMATION – carers will have easy access to accurate 
information and advice. 
Improve information and signposting for carers in York to ensure it is  
accurate, widely available, and provided in accessible formats. It was 
recommended that York Carers Centre be the focal point for this service. 
Work to ensure this 
[...]
ng? Yes  This is integral to the Strategy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



Annex A 

 47

Key Issues and Actions (this bit will be made public) 
 
Summarise the key equalities issues contained in this 
strategy? 
 
Unpaid carers can be viewed as an equality strand in their own right, and 
encompass people affected by issues relating to all the 6 equality strands. 
 
Identifying the numbers of, and potential need for specialist work  required with 
groups of carers from the 6 equality strands. 
 
Continuing work to involve carers from all communities and equality strands in 
the work of the Strategy. 
What are the key actions you are taking to address these 
issues? 
 
Continue to promote the raising of carer awareness amongst professionals and 
organisation locally, and improve carer identification. 
 
Ensure local databases record information about carer’s equality status, and 
workers identify carers needs appropriately. 
 
Continue to support the existing carers forums in the City and the development 
of new ones e.g. Young Carers Forum. 
 

Page 67



Annex A 

 48

 Appendix 4 Useful Contacts 
 

Local organisations 
 
Age Concern York -  provides personal and practical services for older 
people and their carers and works with statutory agencies to develop these 
services. 
Telephone 01904 627995  
www.ageconcernyork.org.uk  
 

CANDI – Children and Inclusion - is a forum for parents/carers of children 
with disabilities and/or additional needs from ages 0-19 yrs of age. We meet 
once a month and would welcome any new members to join us. The aim of the 
group is to work with the City of York Council and health professionals to 
influence decisions that can affect our children. These include swimming, gym 
clubs, horse riding etc. as well as family initiatives that include family meals, 
theatre trips, river boat trips etc. All new ideas and suggestions are very 
welcome. 
For further information contact Jo Whitehead, Project Officer on 
projectofficer@yorcandi
[...]
Volunteer transport service for people who cannot easily use 
public transport.

Reflect www.reflectyork.co.uk Pregnancy counselling for those facing an unplanned pregnancy.

Relate                                                                                                                                                                 
Relate - Teen                                                                                               

www.relateweb.co.uk Confidential counselling service for people having difficulties or 
anxieties in marriage or any couple in a relationship.  Relate-Teen 
is a service for young people affected by parents' relationship 
difficulties.

REMAP www.remap.org.uk Makes one off pieces of special equipment for the disabled

Resource Centre for Deafened 
People                      Bootham   
House  61  Bootham  York  Y030 
7BT

Advice on equipment etc.  Drop in Thurs 10.00am - 5pm    Advice 
on hearing aids, special telephones, tv/audio aids, smoke alarms 
etc.  Deaf awareness training

Rethink:  The York Fellowship and 
York Schizophrenia Fellowship

Offers support and information to those who suffer from any 
serious psychiatric problems, their families and friends

Riding for the Disabled (York and 
District)                                 29 
Heworth Hall Drive  YO31 1AG

Riding therapy for disabled children and adults.

ROCC - Representatives of CUE 
(Community Units for the Elderly)

For those carers of people who use the elderly MH services in 
York.  Currently chaired by the Alzheimer's Society

P
age 115



Annex D

Organisation Website Detail -  Correct as at 1/1/2010
Salvation Army                           The 
Citadel  Gillygate  York  YO31 7EA

www.salvationarmy.org.uk Helps needs people with social problems.  Dedicated homeless 
project team, food parcels clothing.  Also run Healthy Eating 
sessions for people with a LD to plan, budget and cook basic 
meals.

Salvation Army LD Advocacy www.salvationarmy.org.uk I
[...]
but there is a charge.

Winter Fuel Helpline www.direct.gov.uk

P
age 118



Annex D

Organisation Website Detail -  Correct as at 1/1/2010
Women's Counselling Service                                           
15 Priory Street  York  YO1 6ET

Counselling for women on a wide range of issues.

Woodlands MS Resource Centre 
& Respite Care Centre

www.mssociety.org.uk Nursing respite care resource centre. Also information, advice 
and support regarding any issue affecting people with Multiple 
Sclerosis, their family and carers

Workers' Educational Association www.wea.org.uk Educational courses around York with particular concern for 
those whose opportunities may have been limited.

Working Families Helpline
York Action on Young Homeless                                      
15 Priory Street  York

YAYH brings together agencies concerned with young people.  No 
services and no staff (c/o Colin Stroud) publishers Young People's 
Survival Guide to York.

York and District ME Group www.yorkmesupport.org.uk Support and information to those who have ME, their carers and 
families.  Offer friendship network, newsletter etc.

York Carers Centre                    
Manager;  Linda Stubbs           17 
Priory St  York Yo24 4AB

www.yorkcarerscentre.co.uk Supports adult and young carers with all issues and problems 
which may arise as a result of caring.  Information on  benefits, 
respite, support groups, holidays and employment.

York Carers Forum                     15 
Priory Street  York  YO1 6ET

www.yorkcarersforum@tiscali.co.uk Carer led organisation to offer support to unpaid carers. 
Promotes carers needs, shares info and identifies carers needs.  
Monthly meeting to offer support/information and have speakers 
from CYC and other organisations.

York Diocese Social Carer Group

York District Hospital                     
Wiggington Rd    York  YO31 8HE

www.yorkhospitals.nhs.uk Part of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. Wards, A& E. PALS 
service

York Drug Resourc

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING CARERS REVIEW TASK GROUP
DATE 14 DECEMBER 2010
PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOYCE, HOLVEY AND WISEMAN
IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR MORLEY
CHAIR
RESOLVED: That Councillor Boyce be appointed Chair of the Task

Group.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.
Other than the following standing interests no further interests were

declared:

Councillor Boyce Employed by the Alzheimer's Society, York
Trustee of York Carers' Centre

Councillor Holvey Partner was a student nurse at the University of
York and a professional member of the NHS

Councillor Wiseman Member of York Healthy City Board

Public Member of York Hospitals NHS
Foundation Trust

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

CARER'S REVIEW

Members considered a report, which presented the following information to
assist them in progressing the carer’s review:

e (Good practice examples regarding carer identification

e Current practice in York

o Key partners

The Task Group were reminded of the aim of the review which was to
promote the valuable work done by carers and improve the way City of



York Council and its key partners identified carers and ensured that they
had access to information and support available.

The Chair thanked the Carers Strategy Manager for the comprehensive
information provided for the Group’s consideration. Further information
regarding support for carers offered by Higher York partners was also
circulated for Members information.

The Scrutiny Officer confirmed the arrangements for the Task Group’s
Public Event to be held at the Monk Bar Hotel on 7 January 2011 from 2pm
to 6.30pm. She confirmed that this would take the form of a drop in session
where people could come along and talk to the Group about their
experiences and/or complete the questionnaire, which was to be prepared
by the Group later in the week.

Members then went onto consider all the background information, including
current practice in York and the York Strategy for Carers and made a
number of comments including:

e The questionnaire and publicity for the Public Event needed to state
that any information collected would help shape future policy in this
area.

e Confirmation that the York Strategy for Carers 2009-2011 had been
extended to 2012 as the National Carers Strategy had only recently
been refreshed giving little time to analyse the content.

¢ In answer to a question, confirmation that this would be the optimum
time to carry out this review and assist in the early identification of
carers.

e Identification of work already undertaken with carers both internally
and by General Practitioners (GP’s) and other care professionals
was required.

e Need to work with GP’s and key professionals at an early stage to
ensure they identify both patients and their carers.

e Confirmation that a briefing on the key messages from the refreshed
York Strategy for Carers would be made available for the Task
Group early in the new year.

e Confirmation that money had previously been allocated to the PCT
for short term breaks for carers, which had not been ring fenced for
this specific use. Members requested further details of this
allocation.

e Confirmation that the PCT did provide funding for the York Carers
Forum.

e Considered a priority of the review to ensure that when carers
became aware of their role that they knew where to find the
information and support they required.

e Consideration needed to be given to possible target areas in the
city.

e There was a need to build on what already existed and worked well,
and within budget.

e Confirmation that targeted information worked well with the York
Carers Centre already producing carer’s leaflets.

e That support was given to patients but not to carers whose sickness
levels were know to be higher.



e Carer Awareness undertaken by the Cheshire Carers Link Model
was an example of good practice.

¢ Need to identify any useful points of contact within the Authority and
then examine if improvements could be made to assist carers e.g.
identification of carers at their first point of contact with the authority

e Questionnaire should include a question asking carers when they
make contact with the Council or other agencies if there were any
barriers they encountered.

¢ It was imperative that any intervention needed to be at the right level
for the individuals circumstances with a proportionate response to
enable a carer to be signposted to the most appropriate
service/individual.

e |t should be made clear to attendees at the public event and in the
questionnaire that the information they provided would be
anonomised but not confidential.

e Information to assist the review was required from carers,
professional carers and care workers, including details of age, sex,
how long they had carried out the role, the ward in which they lived
etc

Following further discussion it was
RESOLVED: i) That the carers questionnaire be based on the
themes and issues detailed on pages 13 and 14
of the report.
ii) That note be taken of the issues raised by the
Task Group in the preparation of the
questionnaire.

REASON: In order to progress the carers scrutiny review.

CLLR B BOYCE, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.50 pm].



